Augmented Reality Textbook
by
Ngu Cheng En
(ID: 18363)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the

Bachelor of Information & Communication Technology (Hons)

MAY 2015

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS,
32610

BANDAR SERI ISKANDAR,

PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN



CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

Augmented Reality Textbooks
by
Ngu Cheng En
(ID: 18363)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfiliment of

the requirements for the

Bachelor of Information & Communication Technology (Hons)

MAY 2015

Approved by,

(Dr Dayang Rohaya Bt Awang Rambli)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS,
32610

BANDAR SERI ISKANDAR,

PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN



CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that | am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the
original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements,
and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by

unspecified sources or persons.

(Ngu Cheng En)



ABSTRACT

Textbooks have wide and varied definitions and one of the common definition is
that a textbook is a printed and bound artifact for every different course or branch of
study (Encyclopedia of Education, 2008a). It is important and the major resource in
education. However, despite of the abundance of knowledge, fact and ideas available
inside the textbook, textbooks are not appreciated by most of the new generation, the
gen Y or the Millenials. The Millennials are the generation who grew up surrounded
by technological advances such as smartphones, computers, internet, etc. Therefore,
they're tend to use different approaches to learn something instead of relying on the
textbooks. Traditional textbooks are unable to captivate the interest of the
Millennials because it is unable to provide the interactive learning experience like
what technology provided. Therefore, an augmented reality (AR) textbook will be
developed to increase textbook interactivity. A survey had been conducted on
students inside the target age group which is from 17 to 24 years old. From the data
collected, majority of the students participated in the survey chose videos and
pictures over words as their preferable study medium. In addition to that, majority of
them own at least a smartphones or tablets. These results suggests that augmented
reality textbook has huge potential in education as it includes both video and picture

and the function is supported by smart devices.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This project becomes a reality with the kind support and help of many individuals. |

would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them.

First and foremost, | would like to express my gratitude towards my family for the
encouragement which helped me in completion of this project. My family were

always there for me when times | needed them most.

I would like to express my special gratitude and thanks to my supervisor, Associate
Professor Dr Dayang Rohaya Bt Awang Rambli for imparting her knowledge and
expertise in this project. Her guidance and support helped me significantly during

this eight months of doing final year project.

I would also like to express my gratitude to Madam Roselind Wan, my co-supervisor

in this project for providing me valuable feedbacks and sharing her experience.

I am highly indebted to Universiti Teknologi Petronas for providing the platform for

me to develop and train myself in handling a project.

Lastly, I would like to thank everyone who have contributed to the project especially

those who offered assistance when | faced problems in this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
CERTIFICATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11 BACKGROUND

1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3  OBJECTIVES

1.4  SCOPE OF STUDY

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
21 TEXTBOOK
2.1.1 DEFINITION

2.2  AUGMENTED REALITY
2.2.1 HISTORY
2.2.2 DEFINITION
2.2.3 CONCEPT
2.24 HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE

2.25 HARDWARE COMPONENTS

2.26 SOFTWARE

2.2.7 THE AUGMENTED PERCEPTION OF REALITY

2.2.8 THE CREATION OF AN ARTIFICIAL ENVIRONMENT
2.29 MARKER-BASED

2.2.10 MARKERLESS

2.2.11 APPLICATION OF AR

2.2.12 APPLICATION OF AR ON READING MATERIALS

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1.1 PRELIMINARY RESEARCH
3.1.2 PLANNING
3.1.3 IMPLEMENTATION
3.1.4 ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

W

oD O

(o] (@3] o1 WWMN N =

0O 00O ~NNO) O

R N Y o o
o0 D WOWDNBE

24

24
24
25
26
28



32 DEVELOPMENT MODEL FRAMEWORK 28
33  SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE 29
331 UNITY 30

3.3.2 AUTODESK MAYA 2016 30

333 VUFORIA 31

34  GANTT CHART 32
341 FYPI 32

342 FYPII 33

35  KEY MILESTONES 33
351 FYPI 33

352 FYPII 34
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 35
41  SURVEY 35
4.1.1 STUDENT’S DEVICE OWNDERSHIP AND USAGE PATTERN35

4.1.2 STUDENT’S READING CULTURE 36

4.1.3 STUDENT’S PREFERABLE STUDY MEDIUM 37

42  PRELIMINARY INTERVIEW 37
43  THEPROTOTYPE 39
43.1 THE SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE 39

43.2 THE FLOWCHART OF THE SYSTEM APPLICATION 40

433 INITIAL INTERFACE 40

50 CONCLUSION 43
REFENRENCES 44
APPENDICES 45

Vi



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1
FIGURE 2
FIGURE 3

FIGURE 4

FIGURE 5

FIGURE 6

FIGURE 7
FIGURE 8
FIGURE 9

FIGURE 10
FIGURE 11
FIGURE 12
FIGURE 13
FIGURE 14
FIGURE 15
FIGURE 16
FIGURE 17
FIGURE 18
FIGURE 19
FIGURE 20
FIGURE 21

AUGMENTENTATION USING A WEBCAM 9
APPLICATION OF AR IN CAR EXHIBITION 10
AN EXAMPLE OF AUGMENTED PERCEPTION OF REALITY
WHERE RELEVANT INFORMATION IS DISPLAYED 10

EXAMPLE OF AR GLASSES AND HEAD-MOUNTED DISPLAY
11

ANOTHER EXAMPLE OF AR GLASSES AND HEAD-MOUNTED

DISPLAYS 11

EXAMPLE OF AR WHERE RELEVANT INFORMATION IS

DISPLAYED TO AID IN DECISION MAKING 13
EXAMPLE OF AR IN ENTERTAINMENT/GAMES 13
MICROSOFT TAG 13
EXAMPLE OF AR SHOWING REVELANT INFORMATION OF

LOCATIONS 15
AR TECHNOLOGY in NINTENDO CARD GAMES 16
VIEW OF LANDFORM+ 17
INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE | 17
INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE II 18
INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE Il 18
INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE IV 19
SIMULATION USING AR TECHNOLOGY 20
SIMULATION OF CAR ENGINE 20
WONDERBOOK™: BOOK OF SPELLS 21
AR COMMERCIAL 22
CONVERSATION SCENE USING AR 22
AR EARTH MODEL 23

Vil


http://us.playstation.com/games/wonderbook-book-of-spells-ps3.html

FIGURE 22
FIGURE 23
FIGURE 24
FIGURE 25
FIGURE 26
FIGURE 27
FIGURE 28
FIGURE 29
FIGURE 30
FIGURE 31
FIGURE 32
FIGURE 33
FIGURE 34
FIGURE 35
FIGURE 36
FIGURE 37
FIGURE 38
FIGURE 39
FIGURE 40
FIGURE 41
FIGURE 42
FIGURE 43
FIGURE 44
FIGURE 45
FIGURE 46
FIGURE 47
FIGURE 48
FIGURE 49

AR MODEL OF LANDSCAPE

STORYBOARD

3D MODELLING USING MAYA

ANIMATION USING MAYA

APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT USING UNITY
IMPORTED MODEL AND ANIMATION FROM MAYA
RAPID APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT

UNITY LOGO

MAYA LOGO

VUFORIA LOGO

AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT ON SMARTPHONES/ TABLETS
AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT ON READING TEXTBOOKS
PREFERABLE STUDY MEDIUM

GRAPH |

GRAPH 11

SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE

FLOWCHART

TEXTBOOK USED AS IMAGE TARGET

OTHER VIEW OF TEXTBOOK

SCREENSHOT OF AUGMENTED MODEL |
SCREENSHOT OF AUGMENTED MODEL Il
SCREENSHOT OF AUGMENTED MODEL Il
APPENDIX |

APPENDIX 11

APPENDIX [11

APPENDIX IV

APPENDIX V

PISA 2012 RESULT

23
25
26
27
27
28
28
29
30
31
35
36
37
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42
42
45
46
47
48
49
50



LIST OF TABLE

TABLE 1

TABLE 2

TABLE 3

TABLE 4

TABLE 5

LIST OF SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE

GANTT CHART FOR FYP |

GANTT CHART FOR FYP Il

MILESTONES FOR FYP |

MILESTONES FOR FYP Il

29

32

33

33

34



Xl



