Augmented Reality Textbook

by

Ngu Cheng En

(ID: 18363)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the
Bachelor of Information & Communication Technology (Hons)

MAY 2015

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS, 32610 BANDAR SERI ISKANDAR, PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN

CERTIFICATION OF APPROVAL

Augmented Reality Textbooks

by

Ngu Cheng En

(ID: 18363)

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of
the requirements for the
Bachelor of Information & Communication Technology (Hons)

MAY 2015

Approved by,	
(Dr Dayang Rohaya Bt Awang Rambli)	

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI PETRONAS, 32610 BANDAR SERI ISKANDAR,

PERAK DARUL RIDZUAN

CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINALITY

This is to certify that I am responsible for the work submitted in this project, that the
original work is my own except as specified in the references and acknowledgements.
and that the original work contained herein have not been undertaken or done by
unspecified sources or persons.

(Ngu Cheng En)

ABSTRACT

Textbooks have wide and varied definitions and one of the common definition is that a textbook is a printed and bound artifact for every different course or branch of study (Encyclopedia of Education, 2008a). It is important and the major resource in education. However, despite of the abundance of knowledge, fact and ideas available inside the textbook, textbooks are not appreciated by most of the new generation, the gen Y or the Millenials. The Millennials are the generation who grew up surrounded by technological advances such as smartphones, computers, internet, etc. Therefore, they're tend to use different approaches to learn something instead of relying on the textbooks. Traditional textbooks are unable to captivate the interest of the Millennials because it is unable to provide the interactive learning experience like what technology provided. Therefore, an augmented reality (AR) textbook will be developed to increase textbook interactivity. A survey had been conducted on students inside the target age group which is from 17 to 24 years old. From the data collected, majority of the students participated in the survey chose videos and pictures over words as their preferable study medium. In addition to that, majority of them own at least a smartphones or tablets. These results suggests that augmented reality textbook has huge potential in education as it includes both video and picture and the function is supported by smart devices.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This project becomes a reality with the kind support and help of many individuals. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them.

First and foremost, I would like to express my gratitude towards my family for the encouragement which helped me in completion of this project. My family were always there for me when times I needed them most.

I would like to express my special gratitude and thanks to my supervisor, Associate Professor Dr Dayang Rohaya Bt Awang Rambli for imparting her knowledge and expertise in this project. Her guidance and support helped me significantly during this eight months of doing final year project.

I would also like to express my gratitude to Madam Roselind Wan, my co-supervisor in this project for providing me valuable feedbacks and sharing her experience.

I am highly indebted to Universiti Teknologi Petronas for providing the platform for me to develop and train myself in handling a project.

Lastly, I would like to thank everyone who have contributed to the project especially those who offered assistance when I faced problems in this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERT	IFICATION		ii
ABST	RACT		iv
ACKI	NOWLEDGE	EMENT	v
LIST	OF FIGURE	S	6
LIST	OF TABLES		6
СНА	TER 1: INT	RODUCTION	1
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4	OBJECTIV	I STATEMENT YES	2 2 3 3
СНА	TER 2: LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	TEXTBOO	OK	5
	2.1.1 DEI	FINITION	6
2.2	2.2.1 HIS 2.2.2 DEI 2.2.3 COI 2.2.4 HA 2.2.5 HA 2.2.6 SOI 2.2.7 THI 2.2.8 THI 2.2.9 MA 2.2.10 MA 2.2.11 API	FINITION	6 6 7 7 8 8 11 12 13 14 14 15 21
СНАН	TER 3: ME	THODOLOGY	24
3.1	3.1.1 PRI 3.1.2 PLA 3.1.3 IMI	CH METHODOLOGY ELIMINARY RESEARCH ANNING PLEMENTATION ALYSIS AND DISCUSSION	24 24 25 26 28

3.2	DEV	ELOPMENT MODEL FRAMEWORK	28
3.3	SOF	TWARE AND HARDWARE	29
	3.3.1	UNITY	30
	3.3.2	AUTODESK MAYA 2016	30
	3.3.3	VUFORIA	31
3.4	GAI	NTT CHART	32
	3.4.1	FYP I	32
	3.4.2	FYP II	33
3.5		MILESTONES	33
		FYP I	33
	3.5.2	FYP II	34
СНАР	PTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	35
4.1	SURV	YEY	35
	4.1.1	STUDENT'S DEVICE OWNDERSHIP AND USAGE PAT	ΓERN35
	4.1.2	STUDENT'S READING CULTURE	36
	4.1.3	STUDENT'S PREFERABLE STUDY MEDIUM	37
4.2	PREL	IMINARY INTERVIEW	37
4.3	THE I	PROTOTYPE	39
	4.3.1	THE SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE	39
	4.3.2	THE FLOWCHART OF THE SYSTEM APPLICATION	40
	4.3.3	INITIAL INTERFACE	40
5.0	CONC	CLUSION	43
REFE	NREN	CES	44
APPE	NDICF	S	45

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1	AUGMENTENTATION USING A WEBCAM	9
FIGURE 2	APPLICATION OF AR IN CAR EXHIBITION	
FIGURE 3	AN EXAMPLE OF AUGMENTED PERCEPTION OF REA	LITY
	WHERE RELEVANT INFORMATION IS DISPLAYED	10
FIGURE 4	EXAMPLE OF AR GLASSES AND HEAD-MOUNTED DIS	PLAY
		11
FIGURE 5	ANOTHER EXAMPLE OF AR GLASSES AND HEAD-MO	UNTED
	DISPLAYS	11
FIGURE 6	EXAMPLE OF AR WHERE RELEVANT INFORMATION I	S
	DISPLAYED TO AID IN DECISION MAKING	13
FIGURE 7	EXAMPLE OF AR IN ENTERTAINMENT/GAMES	13
FIGURE 8	MICROSOFT TAG	13
FIGURE 9	EXAMPLE OF AR SHOWING REVELANT INFORMATION LOCATIONS	N OF 15
FIGURE 10	AR TECHNOLOGY in NINTENDO CARD GAMES	16
FIGURE 11	VIEW OF LANDFORM+	17
FIGURE 12	INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE I	17
FIGURE 13	INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE II	18
FIGURE 14	INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE III	18
FIGURE 15	INTERFACE OF EYEDECIDE IV	19
FIGURE 16	SIMULATION USING AR TECHNOLOGY	20
FIGURE 17	SIMULATION OF CAR ENGINE	20
FIGURE 18	WONDERBOOK™: BOOK OF SPELLS	21
FIGURE 19	AR COMMERCIAL	22
FIGURE 20	CONVERSATION SCENE USING AR	22
FIGURE 21	AR FARTH MODEL	23

FIGURE 22	AR MODEL OF LANDSCAPE	23
FIGURE 23	STORYBOARD	25
FIGURE 24	3D MODELLING USING MAYA	26
FIGURE 25	ANIMATION USING MAYA	27
FIGURE 26	APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT USING UNITY	27
FIGURE 27	IMPORTED MODEL AND ANIMATION FROM MAYA	28
FIGURE 28	RAPID APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT	28
FIGURE 29	UNITY LOGO	29
FIGURE 30	MAYA LOGO	30
FIGURE 31	VUFORIA LOGO	31
FIGURE 32	AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT ON SMARTPHONES/ TABLETS	35
FIGURE 33	AMOUNT OF TIME SPENT ON READING TEXTBOOKS	36
FIGURE 34	PREFERABLE STUDY MEDIUM	37
FIGURE 35	GRAPH I	38
FIGURE 36	GRAPH II	39
FIGURE 37	SYSTEM ARCHITECTURE	39
FIGURE 38	FLOWCHART	40
FIGURE 39	TEXTBOOK USED AS IMAGE TARGET	40
FIGURE 40	OTHER VIEW OF TEXTBOOK	41
FIGURE 41	SCREENSHOT OF AUGMENTED MODEL I	41
FIGURE 42	SCREENSHOT OF AUGMENTED MODEL II	42
FIGURE 43	SCREENSHOT OF AUGMENTED MODEL III	42
FIGURE 44	APPENDIX I	45
FIGURE 45	APPENDIX II	46
FIGURE 46	APPENDIX III	47
FIGURE 47	APPENDIX IV	48
FIGURE 48	APPENDIX V	49
FIGURE 49	PISA 2012 RESULT	50

LIST OF TABLE

TABLE 1	LIST OF SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE	29
TABLE 2	GANTT CHART FOR FYP I	32
TABLE 3	GANTT CHART FOR FYP II	33
TABLE 4	MILESTONES FOR FYP I	33
TABLE 5	MILESTONES FOR FYP II	34